
Exhibit 4 - Neighborhood Meeting
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550 West Plumb Lane, Suite B459 

Reno, NV 89509 

(775) 232-7203 

www.ekayconsultants.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

June 29, 2018 

 

 

Mr. Andrew D. Durling, AICP, LEED AP 

Wood Rodgers, Inc. 

1361 Corporate Boulevard 

Reno, NV 89502 

 

Re: Update of Fiscal Impact Analysis of Proposed Stonebrook West Development 

 

Dear Mr. Durling:  

 

Per your request, I updated the fiscal impact analysis of the proposed Stonebrook West project 

originally conducted in November 2017.  The update includes the following changes: 

 

1. Increase of total residential units from 630 to 740 units. 

2. Decrease of commercial square footage from 746,000 to 700,000 square feet. 

 

 
 

These updates impact both the General and Road Funds considered in the fiscal impact analysis.  

Table 1 below shows a summary of estimated impacts of Stonebrook West project on the City of 

Sparks General Fund from the original November 2017 report and the June 2018 update.  The 

table shows General Fund surplus, over the 20-year analysis period, is expected to decrease from 

$8.2 million in the original report to $7.6 million in the June 2018 update.   

Use Type

November 2017 

Report

June 2018 

Update

Single Family 390                       440                     

Apartment 240                       300                     

Total 630                      740                    

Gen. Commercial                 416,000               335,000 

Office                 330,000               365,000 

Total 746,000              700,000             

Residential Units

Commercial Sq. Ft.



Mr. Andrew D. Durling, AICP, LEED AP 

June 29, 2018 

Page 2 

 

 

Table 1. Comparison of General Fund Impacts 

November 2017 Report June 2018 Update 

  
  

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2018  $         29,692  $                   -    $         29,692  $           29,692 

2019           168,840            149,641             19,198               48,891 

2020           602,760            534,966             67,794             116,685 

2021           879,391            717,879           161,512             278,196 

2022        1,132,255            877,675           254,580             532,776 

2023        1,265,610            917,729           347,881             880,657 

2024        1,365,893            944,426           421,468          1,302,125 

2025        1,406,870            971,923           434,947          1,737,072 

2026        1,449,076         1,000,246           448,831          2,185,903 

2027        1,492,549         1,029,418           463,131          2,649,034 

2028        1,537,325         1,059,465           477,860          3,126,894 

2029        1,583,445         1,090,414           493,031          3,619,925 

2030        1,630,948         1,122,291           508,657          4,128,582 

2031        1,679,877         1,155,124           524,752          4,653,334 

2032        1,730,273         1,188,943           541,330          5,194,665 

2033        1,782,181         1,223,776           558,405          5,753,070 

2034        1,835,646         1,259,654           575,993          6,329,062 

2035        1,890,716         1,296,608           594,108          6,923,170 

2036        1,947,437         1,334,671           612,766          7,535,936 

2037        2,005,860         1,373,876           631,984          8,167,920 

Total  $ 27,416,644  $  19,248,723  $   8,167,920 

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2018  $         26,024  $                   -    $         26,024  $           26,024 

2019           157,642            119,601             38,041               64,065 

2020           560,014            479,465             80,549             144,614 

2021           943,046            793,843           149,203             293,817 

2022        1,240,366         1,002,971           237,395             531,212 

2023        1,368,873         1,042,386           326,487             857,699 

2024        1,463,051         1,072,822           390,229          1,247,928 

2025        1,506,942         1,104,172           402,771          1,650,698 

2026        1,552,150         1,136,461           415,689          2,066,387 

2027        1,598,715         1,169,720           428,995          2,495,382 

2028        1,646,676         1,203,976           442,700          2,938,082 

2029        1,696,077         1,239,260           456,816          3,394,898 

2030        1,746,959         1,275,603           471,356          3,866,254 

2031        1,799,368         1,313,036           486,332          4,352,586 

2032        1,853,349         1,351,592           501,757          4,854,343 

2033        1,908,949         1,391,304           517,645          5,371,988 

2034        1,966,218         1,432,208           534,010          5,905,998 

2035        2,025,204         1,474,339           550,865          6,456,863 

2036        2,085,960         1,517,734           568,226          7,025,090 

2037        2,148,539         1,562,431           586,108          7,611,198 

Total  $ 29,294,123  $  21,682,925  $   7,611,198 



Mr. Andrew D. Durling, AICP, LEED AP 

June 29, 2018 
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Table 2. Comparison of Road Fund Impacts 

November 2017 Report June 2018 Update 

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2018  $                  -    $                   -    $                  -    $                    -   

2019                      -                     247                (247)                  (247)

2020             42,975            473,853         (430,879)           (431,126)

2021             61,389            475,677         (414,288)           (845,414)

2022             80,870            477,018         (396,148)        (1,241,562)

2023             83,296            477,109         (393,813)        (1,635,374)

2024             85,795            477,201         (391,406)        (2,026,781)

2025             88,369            477,296         (388,927)        (2,415,708)

2026             91,020            477,392         (386,372)        (2,802,080)

2027             93,750            477,490         (383,740)        (3,185,819)

2028             96,563            477,590         (381,027)        (3,566,846)

2029             99,460            477,692         (378,232)        (3,945,079)

2030           102,444            477,796         (375,353)        (4,320,432)

2031           105,517            477,903         (372,386)        (4,692,817)

2032           108,682            478,011         (369,329)        (5,062,146)

2033           111,943            478,121         (366,179)        (5,428,324)

2034           115,301            478,234         (362,933)        (5,791,258)

2035           118,760            478,349         (359,589)        (6,150,847)

2036           122,323            478,467         (356,144)        (6,506,990)

2037           125,993            478,586         (352,594)        (6,859,584)

Total  $   1,734,449  $    8,594,033  $ (6,859,584)

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2018  $                  -    $                   -    $                  -    $                    -   

2019                      -                     247                (247)                  (247)

2020             33,094            473,853         (440,759)           (441,006)

2021             68,174            475,677         (407,503)           (848,509)

2022             94,642            477,018         (382,376)        (1,230,885)

2023             97,482            477,109         (379,627)        (1,610,512)

2024           100,406            477,201         (376,795)        (1,987,307)

2025           103,418            477,296         (373,877)        (2,361,185)

2026           106,521            477,392         (370,871)        (2,732,056)

2027           109,716            477,490         (367,774)        (3,099,829)

2028           113,008            477,590         (364,582)        (3,464,411)

2029           116,398            477,692         (361,294)        (3,825,705)

2030           119,890            477,796         (357,906)        (4,183,612)

2031           123,487            477,903         (354,416)        (4,538,027)

2032           127,191            478,011         (350,820)        (4,888,847)

2033           131,007            478,121         (347,114)        (5,235,961)

2034           134,937            478,234         (343,297)        (5,579,258)

2035           138,986            478,349         (339,364)        (5,918,622)

2036           143,155            478,467         (335,311)        (6,253,933)

2037           147,450            478,586         (331,136)        (6,585,070)

Total  $   2,008,963  $    8,594,033  $ (6,585,070)



Mr. Andrew D. Durling, AICP, LEED AP 

June 29, 2018 

Page 4 

 

 

 

Table 1 shows the increase in residential units leads to an increase in General Fund revenues, but 

also a higher increase in General Fund costs, resulting in a slightly lower surplus to the City’s 

General Fund than estimated in the November 2017 report.   

 

Table 2 shows the comparison of the impacts of Stonebrook West project on the City’s Road 

Fund over the 20-year analysis period.  The November 2017 report found a deficit for the Road 

Fund of $6.9 million over the 20-year analysis period.  The June 2018 update estimates the 

deficit will decline slightly to $6.6 million.  This is due to the increase in Road Fund revenues 

from an increase in residential units, as many Fund revenues are related to population changes.  

The developer does not expect any changes to the length of roads shown in the November 2017 

report, resulting in no changes to Road Fund cost estimates. 

 

The above analysis shows that the Stonebrook West project, as revised, is expected to have a 

positive fiscal impact on the City of Sparks, as the projected General Fund surplus is expected 

to exceed the estimated deficit in the Road Fund.   

 

Updated Appendices 1-9 of the fiscal impact analysis are attached.  No changes to methodology 

or other inputs (other than discussed above) were made in the June 2018 update.  Please see the 

original November 2017 report for methodology, assumptions, and other information. 

 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns.   

 

Sincerely, 

 
Eugenia Larmore, PhD, MBA, CMA, CVA, MAFF 



Stonebrook West Fiscal Impact Analysis-City of Sparks

SQUARE # OF ADDED ADDED CONSTRUCTION

USE FEET UNITS LAND IMPROVEMENTS MATERIALS

YEAR TYPE BUILT BUILT VALUE VALUE COST

2018 Single Family -                                -                                6,260,605$                   -$                              -$                              

Apartments -                                -                                1,725,000                     -                                -                                

Commercial -                                -                                1,185,253                     -                                -                                

Office -                                -                                1,825,000                     -                                -                                

Open Space -                                -                                278,469                        -                                -                                

Subtotal -                                -                                11,274,327                   -                                -                                

2019 Single Family 234,000                        130                               6,260,605                     24,804,000                   12,402,000                   

Apartments 90,000                          150                               1,725,000                     14,040,000                   7,020,000                     

Commercial 67,000                          -                                1,185,253                     12,060,000                   6,030,000                     

Office 73,000                          -                                1,825,000                     14,600,000                   7,300,000                     

Open Space -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                

Subtotal 464,000                        280                               10,995,858                   65,504,000                   32,752,000                   

2020 Single Family 234,000                        130                               8,668,529                     24,804,000                   12,402,000                   

Apartments 90,000                          150                               -                                14,040,000                   7,020,000                     

Commercial 67,000                          -                                1,185,253                     12,060,000                   6,030,000                     

Office 73,000                          -                                1,825,000                     14,600,000                   7,300,000                     

Open Space -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                

Subtotal 464,000                        280                               11,678,783                   65,504,000                   32,752,000                   

2021 Single Family 324,000                        180                               -                                34,344,000                   17,172,000                   

Apartments -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                

Commercial 67,000                          -                                1,185,253                     12,060,000                   6,030,000                     

Office 73,000                          -                                1,825,000                     14,600,000                   7,300,000                     

Open Space -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                

Subtotal 464,000                        180                               3,010,253                     61,004,000                   30,502,000                   

2022 Single Family -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                

Apartments -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                

Commercial 67,000                          -                                1,185,253                     12,060,000                   6,030,000                     

Office 73,000                          -                                1,825,000                     14,600,000                   7,300,000                     

Open Space -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                

Subtotal 140,000                        -                                3,010,253                     26,660,000                   13,330,000                   

2023 Single Family -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                

Apartments -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                

Commercial 67,000                          -                                -                                12,060,000                   6,030,000                     

Office 73,000                          -                                -                                14,600,000                   7,300,000                     

Open Space -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                

Subtotal 140,000                        -                                -                                26,660,000                   13,330,000                   

TOTAL 1,672,000                     740                               39,969,474$                 245,332,000$               122,666,000$               

APPENDIX  1,  ASSUMPTIONS:

1.  The following land and building costs represent the Developer's best estimate in 2018.  Analysis adds land value in the year before construction and 

     improvement value in the year of construction.

     a) Residential:

Total Improvements Land Value/

# of Acres # of Units Square Feet Cost/Sq.Ft. Unit

Single Family 54.2 440 792,000                        106$                             48,158$                        

Apartments 19.1 300 180,000                        156$                             11,500$                        

     Source: Number of acres, units, square footage, and construction cost from Developer.  Land value from comparable developments around

     the project.  Source: Washoe County Assessor's website. 

    b) Commercial:

Total Improvements Land Value/

# of Acres Square Feet Cost/Sq. Ft. Sq.Ft.

General Comm. 38.6 335,000                        180$                             17.69$                          

Office 33.6 365,000                        200$                             25.00$                          

     Source: Number of acres and square footage from Developer. Construction cost from similar projects.   Land value from comparable developments

     around the project.  Source: Washoe County Assessor's website. 

BUILDOUT  ASSUMPTIONS,

APPENDIX 1

Ekay Economic Consultants, Inc. June 2018



Stonebrook West Fiscal Impact Analysis-City of Sparks

BUILDOUT  ASSUMPTIONS,

APPENDIX 1

    c) Open Space:

Land Value/

Parcel Number Land Buildings Total Acres Acre

528-020-19 220,500$                      -$                              220,500$                      13.89                            15,874$                        

528-020-16 1,012,000                     -                                1,012,000                     42.28                            23,934                          

528-020-20 2,061,550                     -                                2,061,550                     101.95                          20,221                          

528-020-21 248,500                        54,567                          303,067                        9.94                              25,000                          

Total 3,542,550$                   54,567$                        3,597,117$                   168.06                          

     Analysis assumes open space (13.1 acres) land value will remain at the same level as the average existing  taxable value per acre for the undeveloped 

     parcels of the Project (land use 100).  Source: Washoe County Assessor's website.

